CITY OF ORLANDO COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM



Items Types: Families-Parks-Recreation District: ALL Contract ID: Exhibits: Yes Grant Received by City?: No For Meeting of: August 12, 2024 From: Document Number: On File (City Clerk) : Yes

Draft Only: No

Subject:

First Amendment to Boat Ramp Improvements Contribution Agreement

Summary:

At the January 9, 2023, Orlando City Council meeting, City Council approved a Boat Ramp Improvements Contribution Agreement with Orange County. Per the terms of the agreement, the county will contribute \$300,000.00 in state funding (received via state-levied vessel registration fees) to make improvements to the City's public boat ramps located at the following parks: Gaston Edwards Park, Lake Underhill Park, George Barker Park, Gilbert McQueen Park, and Lake Fairview Park.

The amendment to the agreement extends the agreement's end date to May 31, 2026. The City shall use the County contribution to cover costs associated with the design, engineering, permitting, and construction of boat ramp improvements.

Fiscal & Efficiency Data:

No fiscal impact.

Recommended Action:

Approving First Amendment to the Boat Ramp Improvements Contribution Agreement, and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the same, subject to review and approval by the City Attorney's Office.

Agenda Item attachment(s) on file in the City Clerks Office.

Note: All agenda items must be in the City Clerk's office by Noon Friday, six(6) business days prior to the regular Monday City Council meeting.

Contact: Lisa Early, lisa.early@cityoforlando.net; (407) 246-4319.

Approved By:

Department Grants Budget Outside Routing Approval City Clerk **Date and Time** 7/24/2024 10:34 AM 7/31/2024 1:24 PM 8/1/2024 10:19 AM

ATTACHMENTS:

Name:

Description:

Туре:

"Enhance the quality of life in the City by delivering public services in a knowledgeable, responsive and financially responsible manner."